95815/2020/GM (CO)-I Office

I 4. ST.u.- 33004/99 REGD. No. D. L.-33004/99

JIITd <ISiv4d
Che Gazette of India

AY.5M.-81.0e.-31.-30102020-222845
CG-DL-E-30102020-222845

ETITIOT
EXTRAORDINARY
AT | —Eve 3—7-gv< (ii)
PART I1—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

TR & THTIT
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

. 3436] 7% Taeeft, gEeafaa, seREx 29, 2020/FTA 7, 1942
No. 3436] NEW DELHI, THURSDAY, OCTOBER 29, 2020/KARTIKA 7, 1942
s TREgT S TSR JA19d

< faeett, 29 sFqaY, 2020

FT.3T. 3890(31).—Tq:, Fral T ALAHIT o, AILATT TS TISTHRT ITTEHRIOT ST =a+, 1988 (1988
FT 68) FT g 11 F el T &iT T AT TR F H2F T AT TTHAN HA1d it ATAL=AT
TEAT 1. AT, 386(3), TG 16 FLALT, 2010 FTRT ITT T TAT IALCEE ST | TEIT TSIHTRT H&AT —
58 & HSTFRLAE- gRg @ve & 131.000 FFHT & 166.000 fFeT aF T @ AT T ST
STTErReoT (T 28H T8 TETq WTTEHTor Fgl 97 2) HT |17 &

qdA: A, Feald TLHIT, AL TR e (I HT AT Ua §ugo) 7w, 2008 (B zoH
THE TATT “T9\” #2871 47 8), & a9 3 & 977 qfoq TP ToAnT Afda=aw7, 1956 (1956 FT 48) #Hif
1T 7 BT T8 IRAT 7 FANT Hd g0, I T TAT STEE ST H T THNE §eq7—58 F
fesrew ffy 130.560 & fFdt 166.000 T% (FF=mm™ ==<r B 131.000 & fFft 166.000) *
HTFRANE- EXEIE @UE o AT AT ATe o o STANT o (o7 27.595 [T H=F @ il (Mo @a1s &
forw qum 1.360 ot (Srereht =fae 0.136 ft 8) it awerer o=t (et sams 60 Hrex T afar )
forT i3 areat uw Aot (1) F e (2) § BfAfEy sram 32 % 100% #7 &% F 97 argamEl St
FFETE 7.709 T, 1. 3T A0 6 FAUS % AT AT ¢, & START g 1= A (1) F €8T (1) H AAfaee
TR & ATgAT I AT 2T % 150% TT [oF SGeld HLdl § Ud TR il 3T SATerhTAT o HIeqH T
STAAT HIARTHT o ATEAHT F I [T I GG FHA o (7T TTIAFT FLAT &, TAT:-

5283 G1/2020 @)




95815/2020/GM (CO)-I Office
2

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART I1—SEC. 3(ii)]
IO 1
TS T THTT T a9 2007-08 F forw ufa
5.7 erea T e a7 (F90 H)
(1) (2)

FL, ST, I AT gooh Al aTaq 0.65

ook ATTOTTSTF ATEH, ook AT ATEH AT FIaT 0T 99 1.05

T AT 2 (T T ATH) 2.20

T g AT ATISTF ATeA 2.40

AT FTAwTT Fefme (U=, H Y. wwe) A7 o7 gt Iuet (5.UH.2) 3.45

AT AL ATeA (TH.UAT.) (AR F T2 44 7T

T2 ATHT AT AT (AT AT ATEF T AT ) 4.20

1. {1 Igald Ud FAeld e, AT ek el 92, UH e rs(3) & forg fafafes a=+ it [aa

TEATE & 9T 3T H3F R
it -2

Q[ TATSIT T SAGEAT (Aw1) | Awars (FRerier §) s o qew aea 8 WA R FaeT g

ST T TST F TR 27.595 I AWON-1 H Ifeateq
fSrer & = wrte & e - | (60 i F srferE fiy wars Y @S auT 10 | e &9 #7100 %

58 % fewTE" 991 138.552 2 7 wfE ¥ FTEITEL A B
fft (freram 141.000 &) ' e )

q3

2 ST & Afdh, Meteted arsame 56 T 10 F0E T00 T4 AT8F §, F STIRT & (U [Aeted
[ TATSIT T2 UH [ TSI & (o1 fafatase arsame #F Fae awars gq Mo gqos 9 oed i 97

LR
qTofT -3
qeF TS W | FRAE | 9RE B | MEdgr | awum it qErs | 7 e T e
AT (F757) FAH | BT o7 T o oy | w9 7
qah gk daT
g
T | AW
FFA. | (@0
H) ®qU H)
I TS TT F
o o |
F 138.552 famfy | TX@T St il hail ferett =2t T 150%

(fr=rm 141.000 | =T 143.734 | 151.443
foeT) T




95815/2020/GM (CO)-I Office
[¢TRT I1—=vE 3(ii)] T T TSI © T 3
3. I & Afaiw, Fwforfaa gw=mme, e awars 60 #ex & (e 8, F SuarT  forg vy
LTS T AFTS AT FHEHLOT O 10 & IO Fleh TASTAN 6l THEHE AFTS § qafadd wed gu,
Rt ses () v, Feferfa o |1 orer siw de grm:

ol - 4

[ TATSIT &1 S(EEATH (SST) | 2 61 9% | 9% 4 g9%e | 3 S| W e 939 8

e # uhafdd | awere (A

fFr s ')

Tt FT AT

(.. #)
AT TR ST F HAFRCATT 0136 " 1.360 FaT AqTof-1 § sfeatea
S # 99w wia & Fwe - AT 4 H1 100%
58 % feire" =St 138.552
Bt (R 141.000 Fr)
KK
* AT A T GLAATAT T AT AT g
wH EEE] HLHAT T THT LI ES
i P e (Fft )
1 (Romea et 164.332 | fRemew T 164.468 TET A 0.136

4. S5ra =af<F 7 9T A(HF a1, T-ATSTT TATSHL & o7 dSTeha gall 2l oY ag o TSIl | a1
fReHTeT @ & T | I TgaT af, 39 fow a¥ 2020-2021 # forw /1fee 919 #t 2% 275.00/-F97 (3T
AT THgas ®IC q77) RT3 36 AT % ITET 6 ATHT IHH TAF a9 GLTE 6T ST

5. TSHET GU€ 92 GgITAT3Al g TH HAferiad a2 98 ST R STTuA, s

qIRoft-5
GERRSIN AT THATHT ATATAT HTRIAT Sater
#¥ srfersray T
THALHT ITAT & (1T [ T SE AT ar TaTT F 99T ¥ A9 He
THTE U ATATAL o [oIT FaT Qe hl EEIE) TET it A F UF qTE
TTfor =7 <1-fagre

6. 5| S5 # o =TS a=ar g 39 e § Osiigd Ao~ arge (TR TXHe & efld a1 T argei
T FGred) F o ge® 379 9vft F oo area F oo Bfafds soF w1 50% R Tord & ua arforfogs
FTAL o STANT & [T Tl AT UL SAAT Jh{cTsh A& 3TAsd 7 2F |

7. ST T ATg AT 2ot & o MeiiRa e 91 it oT0aT STfed AT | @&l gall gRIT 39 AT

STAAT ATTTE SAAAT TATLT SAThH H UH TAF T T A< gU dATge Al TR TASTHN § JA9T FT 6 0
[ HUGYT USTHT T I T % 9| 10 F 37 F39 1 T & AqH1T T T SEAT FLAT T S I8
TISTHNT GUE T ITANT HLA ol T8 qF AT Aol g1 S qh (o UH T AT@T | SATe T Al gl
ERuS I

8. T ATEAT T AT, I oI ST W2, Fe-5TT AT+l il Joft, e T2, Iwfcus g% ATfs digd
Tt gfveTaTe et # AHTEe oot F sEm g




95815/2020/GM (CO)-I Office
4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

9. 3 el & FT 12 & a1, STANTHATSAT &l ST o 70 g[eah ol @21 i TET9q FhaT STusT|

10. FUX GR{-1 F FAT-IfedATEd, g a9 2007-08 # forw wia fheies g #T e 3 % e
U, AT ATgAT F oI ST aTel ATed e e 3 Felfaal hl TUET ITTAFT0r FeT @t it T FT AT T2
FFTS o AT IT T TR 3T IqH I [FAAT F FI9 5 F 6 qT0S qI% 9¢ F9red B o
TAT IH, TIATE, SUSI 3T T TTHT F FH-H-FH TH-UF FHMETE T H TH10a FFam srosm)

11. T8 IRATSET &1 ATATHT GSIRTT ARG 494.96 FIE FUT g1 IS ARTd | TRaa+ g1 9T g Fith
I TSI, STH-ITATRIAT HATAT HT T T&Aq, TET 6l Fels AT STH HATHATT STHT T 6T ST A &
ST ISTRTT 0T T ST & Srfergf=ra 3T STTum| SITfersReor g0 TR el § a9e 60 T 9eF &
ST GSATT ARTT T e 7 ReTe T@r SITuAT 3T YorRTa aTd 67 a8l g1 S & J997d, 90 S
T g[eah il T &l HeThT 40% T 3T STOAT 3T I I o SIqa =6 | arfua qi 92 gerre= &=ar
ST

[T §. WTTTAT/d%./ Tehst/ 74/ {2, / Tt -1/ oo ATag==1/ 2020-21]

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 29th October, 2020

S.0. 3890(E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways number S.O. 386(E) dated 16th February, 2010 issued under Section 11 of the National Highways
Authority of India Act 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted the stretch from Km 131.000 to Km
166.000 of Muzzaffarnagar - Haridwar section of National Highway No. 58 in the State of Uttar Pradesh and
Uttarakhand to the National Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the “Authority”).

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of
1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008
(hereinafter referred to as the “rules”), the Central Government hereby levies the fee on mechanical vehicles at the
100% of rate specified in column (2) of the Table 1 for net road section length of 27.595 km and for equivalent
structure length (having length more than 60m) of 1.360 km (having length structure 0.136 km) and at 150 % of the
base rate for bypass having length of 7.709 km costing rupees ten crore or more on the type of vehicles specified in
column (1) of the Table 1 below for the use of Four lane or more of Muzzaffarnagar - Haridwar section from design
Km 130.560 to Km 166.000 (Existing Chainage Km 131.000 to Km 166.000) of National Highway No. 58 in the State
of Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand and authorises the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a
contractor, the said fee, namely:—

Table-1
Tvoe of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for the base
yp year 2007-08 (in Rupees)
@) 2
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment (EME) or 345
Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles) '
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20




95815/2020/GM (CO)-I Office
[¢TRT I1—=vE 3(ii)] T T TSI © T 5

1. The fee to be levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the Fee Plaza for net road length
specified for such Fee Plaza(s), namely:—

Table-2
Location of Fee Plaza (chainage) ;:;gé?e (in km) for which Fee is Rate at which fee is payable
At Ch. design Km 138.552 (existing km 27.595

141.000) of NH 58 near village Chapar in [Excluding length of Bypass  |100% of the base rates mentioned
Muzaffarnagar district of State Uttar|] (Costing >10 Cr.) and length of |in Table-1 above
Pradesh Structure (>60m)]

2. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the bypass costing Rs 10
crore or more at the following Fee Plazas for net bypass length specified for such Fee Plaza(s) :—

Table-3

Length and Cost of bypass

] for which additional fee is )
Location of Fee Plaza[Name of the payable Rate at which

. Taking Off |Merging at .
(chainage) Bypass Length (inlCost (in Rs. fee is payable

Km.) Crore)
At Ch. design Km 0
138552 (existing km Lo or‘;":an‘;og;
141.000) of NH 58 near|Purkhaji Design  Km|Design  Km

7.709km [50crores |[the base rates
mentioned in
Table-1 above

village Chapar in[Bypass 143.734 151.443
Muzaffarnagar district of
State Uttar Pradesh

3. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following structures
having length more than 60m at the following Fee Plaza(s), by converting the length of structures into an
equivalent length of highway by multiplying the length of such structures by an equalisation factor of 10: -

Table-4
Length of structures
. . (in  km) to belEquivalent road|Rate at which fee is
Location of Fee Plaza (chainage) converted intollength (in km)  [payable
equivalent road length
At Ch. design Km 138.552 (existing km 100% of the base rates
141.000) of NH 58 near village Chapar in| 0.136* 1.360 mentioned in Table-1
Muzaffarnagar district of State Uttar Pradesh above
*The details of 4 lane structures are as under:—
Chainage i
Sr no. d Type of Structure Length  (in
From Km To Km km)
1 Design Km 164.332 Design Km 164.468 Major Bridge 0.136
4. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial
purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometres from the fee plaza is Rs 275 (Two hundred And
Seventy-Five Only) for the year 2020-21 and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the said
rules.
5. For multiple journeys on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely:—
Table-5
Maximum number of
Amount Payable one-way journeys|Period of validity
allowed
One and one-half times of the fee for one way Two Twenty four hours from the time of
journey payment




95815/2020/GM (CO)-I Office
6

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

Two-third of amount of the fee payable for
fifty single journeys

Fifty One month from date of payment

6.

10.

1.

Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit) registered in the district where
the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the specified rate for that category of vehicle provided no service road or
alternative road is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

The driver or owner or a person in charge of a mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible
load specified for its category, shall be liable to pay fee for entering the overloaded vehicle on the National
Highway to the fee collecting agency, equal to the fee specified in sub-rule 1A of rule 10 of the said rules,
and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has been removed from
such mechanical vehicle.

All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted
vehicles, service road, alternative road, etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the said rules.

The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rule 12 of the said rules.

Based on the base rate of fee per kilometer for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above, the
actual amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the
Authority on the basis of the completed length of the section and revised annually in accordance with the rule
5 of the said rules and the same shall be published in at least one newspaper in English and vernacular
language.

The estimated capital cost of the project is Rupees 494.96 crore. The capital cost is subject to variation as the
activities of land acquisition, utility shifting, tree cutting, etc. are yet to be completed and the final capital
cost will be notified separately. The Authority shall maintain a record of the recovery of capital cost through
user fee realised and after recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates
and shall be revised annually in accordance with the said rules.

[F. No. NHAI/Tech/UKD/74/Muzz-Har/Pkg-1/FeeNotification/2020-21]
PRIYANK BHARTI, Jt. Secy.

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi
SURENDER

and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.  matapasa




		2020-10-30T16:11:10+0530
	SURENDER MAHADASAM




